OP \$190.00 396900

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM355968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BASEBALL JAX INC.		09/17/2015	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JACKSONVILLE BASEBALL, LLC
Street Address:	300 South Main Street
City:	Akron
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44308
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3969007	J
Registration Number:	3246238	JS
Registration Number:	3092979	JACKSONVILLE SUNS
Registration Number:	3090198	JACKSONVILLE SUNS
Registration Number:	2352930	JACKSONVILLE SUNS BASEBALL CLUB
Registration Number:	1985175	J
Registration Number:	2354268	JACKSONVILLE SUNS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168657380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (416) 865-8244
Email: efan@torys.com
Correspondent Name: Edward Fan

Address Line 1: 79 Wellington Street West

Address Line 2: 30th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36743-2002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward Fan
SIGNATURE:	/Edward Fan/

900338490 REEL: 005628 FRAME: 0421

DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2015
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Jacksonville - TM Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Jacksonville - TM Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Jacksonville - TM Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Jacksonville - TM Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005628 FRAME: 0422

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 17, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between BASEBALL JAX INC., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1853 Buccaneer Circle East, Jacksonville, Florida 3222 ("Assignor"), and JACKSONVILLE BASEBALL, LLC, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 300 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio 44308 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule "A" (the "Assigned Marks");

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Assigned Marks;

AND WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, along with other parties, entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2015 (the "**Purchase Agreement**") pursuant to which it was agreed that, among other things, Assignor would sell to Assignee and Assignee would purchase from Assignor certain assets, including the Assigned Marks,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants set forth herein and in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all of Assignor's right, title, property, interest and benefit in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill associated with the Assigned Marks, and the goodwill of the business associated with the Assigned Marks, including all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks.

Assignor will, upon request of Assignee and without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, models, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment namely in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts and each of such counterparts shall constitute an original document and such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. A party's transmission by facsimile or other electronic communication of this Assignment duly executed by that party shall constitute effective delivery by that party of an executed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the federal laws of the United States of America applicable therein.

< Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005628 FRAME: 0423

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

BASEBALL JAX INC.	JACKSONVILLE BASEBALL, LLC	
By: Name: Peter Bragan, Jr. Title: President	By: Name: Ken Babby Title: Managing Member	
Witness Name: <u>Barbara OBerry</u> Print	Witness Name:Print	
Signature: Barlar a O'Berry	Signature:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

BASEBALL JAX INC.	JACKSONYILLE BASEBALL, LLC
By:	Ву:
Name: Peter Bragan, Jr.	Name: Ken Babby
Title: President	Title: Managing Member
Witness Name:	Witness Name: ADAM LIBERMAN
Print	Print
Signature:	Signature:

Schedule "A"

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Jurisdiction
J (Design)	3969007	United States
JS (Design)	3246238	United States
JACKSONVILLE SUNS (Design)	3092979	United States
JACKSONVILLE SUNS (Design)	3090198	United States
JACKSONVILLE SUNS BASEBALL CLUB (Design)	2352930	United States
J (Design)	1985175	United States
JACKSONVILLE SUNS	2354268	United States

TRADEMARK REEL: 005628 FRAME: 0426

RECORDED: 09/23/2015